Rule 2.47

Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Ernnaceous Group Plc

Company number

03732607

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 3014 of 2008

We

Edward George Boyle James Robert Tucker
KPMG LLP KPMGLLP

8 Salisbury Square 8 Salisbury Square
London London

EC4Y 8BB EC4Y 8BB

United Kingdom United Kingdom

former Admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to
14 April 2012 25 September 2012
'd
Signed e E““‘} (e
Former Joint Admimstrator
Dated 24 October 2012
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information 1n Tom Chuter
the box opposite bur if you do, 1t will help Companies KPMG LLP.
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form 8 Sahisbury Square
The contact information that you gave will be visible to London
scarchers of the public record ECAY 8BB
United Kingdom Tel
DX Number DX 38050 Blackfriars DX Exchange
~] When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companues at -
Compames House, Crown Way, Carduff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carduff
#67
/2012
AS1 2710

COMPANIES HOUSE




cutting through complexity ™

Erinaceous Group Pic -
in liquidation (formerly

in administration)

Administrators’ final progress report to 25 September 2012 pursuant to
Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

24 October 2012




Notice: about this report

This report has been prepared by the former Joint Administrators solely to comply with their statutory duty under rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to report on the
progress of the administration to the 25 September 2012 [tis not suifable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or In any other context

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of being used, and 1s not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in
EG Plg

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any persen that chooses 1o rely on this report for any purpose or in any context ather than under rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at their own nsk To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the former Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibihity and will not accept any liability in respect of this report

James Robert Tucker and Edward George Boyle are each authonsed to act as an insolvency practiioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The Joint Adminustrators act as agents of the company and contract without personal habiidy The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fuliest extent
permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration

© 2012 KPMG LLP, a UK imited llability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG natwork of ndependent member firms affilated with
KPMG Intamatlonal Cocperative (KPMG i 1al), 8 Swiss entity All rights reserved .




Glossary of terms

3ac 3C Asset Management Limited
Administrators James Robert Tucker

Edward George Boyle

KPMG LLP

8 Salisbury Square
London, EC4Y BBB

Banks HBoS, Lloyds TSB and HSBC (secured by a
debenture dated 26 July 2006}

Caley Caley Limited

EG Plc Ennaceous Group plc

EPL Ennaceous Property Limited

FAL Fairoaks Airpert Limited

Group EG Plc and its subsidianes (as at 14 April 2008)

IABG The Insolvency Act 1986

IRB6 The Insolvency Rules 1986

RMG Residential Management Group Limited

SoA Statement of Affairs

©2012 KPMG LLP, a UK kmited hability partnership, is a subsidiary ol KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fimns affiliated with
KPMG intemational Cooperativa (KPMG Intemational), a Swiss antily All nghts reserved



The contacis at KPMG
in connection with this

report are:

.___,s Tucker
Restructunng
Partner, KPMG LLP

:

Tel +44(0)20 76841852
Fax +44(0)207311 1000
Maob -+ +44 (0)78 0230 6410
__S[ tucker@kpmg co uk

Ed Boyle . _
Restructunng
Director, KPMG LLP

Tel  +44 (0)20 7634 1610
Fax +44(0)20 7311 1000
Mob. +44 (0)77 9913 2604
ed boyle@kpmg co uk

3

4

Contents

Executive summary

Administrators’ Proposals

Progress and outcome

Asset realisations

Liabilities

Cost of administration

Distributions

Comments on Appendices

Appendices
1 Statutory information
2 Administrators' receipts and payments account

3 Administrators' tirme costs

Page

10

11

12
13

15

© 2012 XPMG LLP, a UK Iimited liabuity parinarship is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member flrm of the KPMG natwork of independent member firms affillaiad with

KPMG Intemational Cocperative (KPMG International}, a Swiss enuty All rights reserved




A winding up order was made
on 25 September 2012 ~
muuo:,:_:c the Official
Receiver as liquidator of the

Company and ending the
Administrators’ appointment.

Executive summary

EG Plc and 71 of its subsidianes were placed into administration on 14 Apnl 2008

This progress repor Is prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 and Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and relates only to EG Plc The
other 71 adminustrations have concluded and final progress reports in respect of these admarustrations have previously been 1ssued

This ninth and knal progress report covers the penod from 14 Apni 2012 to 25 September 2012 and follows the Administralors’ esghth progress
report to creditors which was dated 4 May 2012 The Administralors have previousty 1ssued eight progress reports covenng the administration
of EG Plc from 14 Apnl 2008 ta 13 Apnl 2012

The Administrators’ Statement of Proposals was approved on 19 July 2008 (see page 5)

On 3 April 2009 a Court order was obtained which extended the penod of admunistration of EG Pl until 13 October 2010 On & October 2010 a
further extension to the penod of the administrations was granted by the Court until 13 October 2011 On 23 September 2011 a further
extension to the penod of the administrations was granted by the Court unti} 12 October 2013

Funds available from subsidiaries of EG Plc to the Banks under their fixed and fleating charges have, with the Banks' permission, been
distnbuted to EG Plc to reduce the overdraft facility provided to EG Plec by the Banks

Receipts and payments accounts for EG Ple are attached in Appendix 2
Tax clearance has been obtained for pre and post appomntment penods for the Company

A winding up order was made on 25 September 2012 appainting the Official Receiver as iquidator of the Company and ending the
Administrators' appointment

© 2012 XPMG LLP, a UK limiled liablity partnership, is & subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of Indapendent member firms affilialed with
KPMG Intamational Cooperativa {KPMG Inlemational), a Swiss entity All rights resarved




Administrators’ Proposals

The Administrators’ .

proposals were approved in

July 2008 ¥

The purpose of the
administration Is contained
in Paragraph 3(i)(c),
. Schedule B1 of the 1A86, A
being to realise the assets in

‘ order to make distributions

v
f

. to one or more secured or .

s

preferential creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators were required to issue their proposals to creditors
for achieving the purpose of the administrations within eight weeks of their appointment on 14 Apnl 2008

Due to the complexty of the Group’s affairs an extension to the deadiine was granted by the Court and the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
was circulated to all known creditors on 7 July 2008

As the Company had insufficient property 1o enable a distribution to unsecured creduitors, the Admunistrators were not required to convene a
creditors meeting unless, as set out in the Statement of Proposals, one was requested by creditors No such meeting was requested As a result, in
accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Statement of Proposals as circulated was deemed approved on 19 July 2008

The Administrators proposed the following:

To continue to do ali such things as are reasonably expedient and generally exercise all powers as Administrators as they, in their discretion,
consider desirable in order to maximise reahsations from the assets of the Company i accordance with the statutory objectives of the

adminustration.
To seek an extenston of the administration peniod if deemed necessary by the Administrators

it is proposed that the Administrators’ remuneration in relation to each admimstration will be fixed in accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insclvency
Rules1986 by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the administration

That the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of tax, VAT, pension and other relevant advice provided to the Administrators be based upon time costs and
paid out of the assets of EG Plc.

That EG Pl¢ be dissolved on completion of the administration without further recourse to the creditors If no distributions are to be made

if 1t 1s identified that no better realisations will be made i the administration than would be available in a winding up, and  dissolution if not
appropnate, to take the necessary steps to put EG Plc into either Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or into Compulsory Liguidation ¢r into a Company
Voluntary Arrangement as deemed appropnate by the Joint Administrators

If creditors' voluntary iquidation 1s deemed appropriate at a later stage, the Joint Administrators may be permitted to seek the appointment of either
James Robent Tucker or Myles Antony Halley of KPMG LLP as liquidator, being the Joint Administrators of EG Ple, without any further recourse to
creditors  Any act required or authonsed under any enactment, as Joint Liquidators, may be done by one of them  In accordance with Paragraph
83(7} Schedule B1 of the 1A86 and Rule 2.117(3) of the IARSS, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided the
nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved

It deemed appropnate, an application 1s made 1o court under Paragraph 65(3) Schedule B1 1A86 in order to make a distnbution to creditors of the
prescribed part whilst the EG Plc 1s 1n administration

That the Administrators are discharged from hiability In respect of any action of theirs as Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1), Schedule B1,
IAB6 on the agreement of the secured creditors being received and preferential creditors where relevant and upon the filing of the recerpts and
payments account in accordance with 2 110 IR86

©2012 KPMG LLP 2 UK limited hability partnarshp, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG natwork of independent member firms affillated with 5
KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG Internationat), a Swiss enlity Al rights reserved




Progress and outcome of the EG Plc administration

3 . 3

The remaining assetinthe ,  Litigation claim
administration has now been , . oy)r st report to creditors on 4 May 2012 the Administrators reached a settlement of this claim, by which the defendant agreed to
‘received. _ pay a further sum of £445,000 This was received on 17 July 2012, bnnging total realisation with regard to the claim to £822,000
T ‘ " 1n accordance with our agreement to share recovenies and costs with Caley, £411,000 has now been paid to RMG The estate’s 50% share
. . . of the lega! costs totalled £107,000

3

- i
Corporation Tax and VAT

. Since our last report the Administrators have sought and been given corporation tax and VAT clearance by HMRC

©2012 KPMG LLP a UK limited liabilty parinership, is & subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member irm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with
KPMG Intamational Cooperatve (KPMG International), a Swiss antity All nghis reserved




Asset realisations

'

'
i
[
.

EG Plc’s largest asset, its
interest in Ennaceous
Insurance Services Limited,
was sold to Caley for £125m

1n 2008. -

'

EG Plc's other assets have
now all been realised. i

s
v

The major EG Plc asset realisations during the course of the administration are as follows"-
Shares and Investments

Following our appointment the Administrators sold Ennaceous Insurance Services Limited {a subsidiary of the Company) 1o Caley for a sum of
£125 milhion

EG Plc also sold 100% of the shares of RMG, 3C, EPL and their subsidiaries (together the Target Companies) to Caley for a further £1 million
Litigation ¢laim

Total reahisations with regard o a £1 1 million itigation claim were £822,000 In accardance with our agreement to share recovenes and costs,
£411,000 has now been paid to RMG

_.ommm:o__n Property

At the date of the administrators’ appointment across the Group there were 139 leasehold office properties located in the UK and Ireland In
addition there were two long leasehold properlies (an office unit in Tewkesbury and a residential flat in Croydon) and two freehold premises (an
office in London and a parcel of land at Shoreham Awport) Following the administrators’ appointment, interest in 78 premises was transierred
under sale of business agreements The remamning properties were either vacated ar sold where possible, realising a total sum of £1,205,000 for
EG Plc

Debtors

A sum of £27,000 was realised by EG Plc from the collection of pre-appointment debtors and a sum of £576,000 was realised frem Caley with
regard to intercompany debt collection

Rent

A sum of £124,000 was receved with regard to rent paid by vanous purchasing companies who retained occupation of the former offices of the
Company

Fairoaks

Following the sale of Fairoaks to Albemarle Syndicates in November 2008, a sum of £153,000 was recewved for the release of EG Plc’s
£1,250,000 intercompany receivable from FAL (which was converted into FAL shares as part of the transaction)

©72012 KPMG LLP a UK imited hiability partnership is a subsidiary of KFMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affillated with
KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG International), a Swiss entity Al rights reserved




Liabilities

Over £9 million of trading “ The major EG Plc payments are as follows
costs were incurred during . _u&.m_uuo:.._am:_ costs

o the migration of central Pre-appontment advisor fees relate to professional fees icurred prior to the adminustration and irrecoverable VAT on these fees  £2,395,000
services to Caley and other has been paid in total, of which £838,0001s an administration expense and with the Banks’ agreement, £1,557,000 has been paid from

purchasers of the Group's distributions 1o the Banks

' businesses. The majority of Trading costs
these were wagesand . _ Trading costs of £9,220,708 were incurred, which included wages and salary of £7,658,387 However £6,777,273 of the trading costs were
. salarlies. - - recharged to Caley

oo

- ! Legal & Profession fees
‘ g : ; Dunng the administration the Administrators’ incurred legal fees of £1,551,157 on a range of matters ansing, including the business sales

Storage costs

‘ : Duning the admrustration the Administrators paid storage costs of £689,676 This includes the costs of destruction of over 22,000 boxes of
. - company records which the Official Receiver has recently authorised to be destroyed

! ) Bank charges and interest
A total of £281,751 was paid with regard to bank charges and interest on the overdraft provided by the Banks to the Administrators
Insurance of assets

- A sum of £32,700 was paid for insurance of the assets of EG Plc

© 2012 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liabillty partnarship, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG netwerk of mdependent member firms affillated with
KPMG International Cooperative {KPMG International), a Swiss entity All nghts reserved ’



The total Administrators'

remuneration drawn from EG

i

Cost of administration

Cost of administration

The Administrators’ time costs to 14 Apnl 2012 in respect of EG Plc have been analysed and disclosed in previous reports to creditors An
analysis of the time costs incurred in the period from 14 Apnl 2012 to 25 September 2012 1s included in Appendix 3

Plcis £3.9 million
” i With the approval of the secured and preferential crediters (where applicable), a total of £3 9 milon has been drawn from EG Plc in respect of
: X Administrators’ fees
, - !
i
]
- ¥
- - = H
: ;
- . » : i
; .
. '
i
- M
I -
: i
: - i
|
H
i
. -
- i
1
t
_ b
1
1 ' N i
i - 1
i - I !
k
i !
!
! I
i M = 1
. i
©2012 KPMG LLP a UK limited liabiity partnarship, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europa LLP and a mamber firm of the KPMG natwork of independent member firms affisated with 9

KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG Intemational), a Swiss entity All rights reservad




Distributions

- Secured creditors
. During the administration a sum of £130,486,320 has been distrbuted to the Banks under their fixed charges
Preferenttal and Unsecured Creditors

There were Insufficient floating charge realisations to enable a dividend te be paid to either preferential or unsecured creditors of EG Plc

©2012 KPMG LLP a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsldary of KPMG Europe LLP and a membar firm of the KPMG network of independent mamber frms affillated with
KPMG Internationa! Cooperative (KPMG Intamational), a Swiss entity All rights reserved

10




Comments on Appendices

Appendix 1 Statutory information

In accordance with IR86, the prescribed statutory information for EG Ple, i1s provided

Appendix 2: Admintstrators’ receipts and payments account

The Administralors' receipts and payments accounts from 14 Apn! 2012 to 25 September 2012 and the Administrators’ receipts and payments
. ‘ accounts from 14 Apnl 2008 to 25 September 2012 are included. The figures on the account are shown net of VAT

Appendix 3. Administrators’ time costs
The Administrators' time costs for the penod from 14 Apnl 2012 to 25 September 2012 are included

:

© 2012 KPMG LLP a UK limited liability parinership, is & subsidiary of KXPMG Eurepe LLP and & member fim of the KPMG network of independent mamber firms affiliated with
KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG International}, a Swiss entity All rights reserved

11




Statutory information

Company name

Company number

Appendix 1

Statutory information

Erinaceous Group ple

3732607

Date of incorporation

15 March 1999

Registered office

8 Salisbury Square, London,
EC4Y 8BB

Statutory information
Company name

Para 100(2} statement

Erinaceous Group ple

All functions or acts 1o be carmed out by the
Joint Administrators are to be exercised by all
or any one ot more of the persons for the time
being holding that office

Trading names

Court .

High Court of Justice

Court reference

3014/08

EU regulation

Main proceedings

Directors (number of shares in
the companies held by the
directors)

Nigel Peter Dawis (30,927 — personal
shareholding})

Nicholas Rodney Lowther Fry (20,000 ~
personal shareholding})

The Lord David Charles Poole

Lord Edward Timothy Razzall CBE (9,400 —
controlled company)

Dominic Lavelle

Timothy John Redbum

Administrators Jim Tucker and Ed Boyle
Date of appointment 14 Apnl 2008
Appointer Diractors

Secretary (no shares in the
companies are held by the
secretary)

Robin Simon Johnson

©2012 KPMG LLP, a UK bmited liability parinership, is & subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a mamber #irm of the KPMG network of indepsndent membear firms aftillated with
KPMG International Cogperativa (KPMG International), 8 Swiss entity All rights reserved

12




Appendix 2
Receipts and payments account — Erinaceous Group plc
for the period 14 April 2012 to 25 September 2012

Transactions in the period 14 AprH 2012 to 26 September 2012

Receipts

Debtors 445410
Total receipts 445,410
Payments

legal fees 42,779
Admnistrators’ fees 52,251
Litigation Settlement - RMG 410,803
Bank Charges 14,185
Storage costs 84,203
Irrecoverable VAT 689
Total payments 604,910
Movement 159,500

Source Administrators' records

©2012 KPMG LLP a UK hmited fiabitity partnership is a subsidiary of KPMG Europa LLP and a mamber fiem of the KPMG network of independent membar firms atfiliated with
KPMG intemational Cooperative (KFMG Intemational), a Swiss entity All rights reserved




Appendix 2

Recelpts as at 25 September 2012

Receipts and payments account of the entire administration — Erinaceous Group plc

Payments as at nm..m..,...vﬁmauow 2012

Receipis

Shares and Investments 126,422,233
Liigation setilement 410,803
Goodwll 202
Leasehold property 1,205,002
Fumniture and equipment 3,185
Fairoaks 152,913
Trade debtors 44,733
Intercompany deblors 576,491
Cash at bank 1,361
Rent income 232,528
Bank Iinterest - gross 129
VAT payabla 857,060
Group funding receipt 7,279,764
Other receipts 320,896
Recharge of trading / payroll costs 6,777,273
Total receipts 144,284,573

Source  Administrators’ records

Payments

Trading costs 9,220,708
Distnbution to secured creditors 130,486,320
Legal fees 1,551,157
Administrators fees 3,871,899
Adminustrators expenses 55,391
Debt Collection costs 496
lrrecoverable VAT 41,039
VAT receivable 864,536
Bank Charges 281,751
Professional fees 12,754
Payroll and expenses ) 6,000
Storage cosls 699,676
Payroll on behal! of 3rd party 3,996
Sundry expenses 66,431
Insurance of assets 32,700
Total Payments 147,194,854
Bank funding utilised (2,910,281)

Source  Administrators' records

© 2012 KPMG LLP, a UK mited liabilty parinership, Is a subsidiary of KPMG Europa LLP and 8 member firm of tha KPMG natwork of indepsndent member hirms affiliated with 14

KPMG Intemationa) Cooperativa (KPMG International) a Swiss enlity All nghts reserved




Appendix 3
Administrators’ time costs — Erinaceous Group plc
Analysis for the period from 14 April 2012 to 25 September 2012

mqmzuonoz.m Group plec (in administration)

Hours
£ Partner/director Manager Administrator Support Total Time cost Average hourly rate
Cashienng - 34 35 01 70 2,478 354 00
Storage - 65 289 - 354 9,587 270 82
Shareholders - 10 02 - 12 466 388 33
Stratagy, Statutory, Planning and closure 51 665 182 03 911 37,568 41238
Tax - 102 95 - 197 6,469 328 38
Intemnal reviews - 10 119 - 129 3,157 24473
Creditors and claims 11 185 63 - 259 10,023 38697
Employees - 02 - - 02 B4 42000
Asset realisation 164 10 - - 17 4 10,834 622 64
Total in perlod 226 108 30 795 0.4 210.8 80,666 382.66

Source  Administrators’ records

©2012 KPMG LLP a UK liruted liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Eurcpe LLP and & mamber fim of the KPMG network of independent member firms aitiliated with 15
KPMG Intemational Cooperaiive (KPMG Intemational), a Swiss entity All rights raserved




Appendix 3

Notes to the Administrators’ time and cost analysis

Erinaceous Group ple (In administration)

1 Oct 10— 25 Sept 12

£ 14 Apr 08 - 30 Sep 08 1 Oct 08 - 30 Jun 09 1 Jul 03 - 30 Sept 10

Hourly rates

Partner 600 640 695 725

Director 525 560 610 635

Senor Manager 430 460 500 525

Manager 340 360 380 420

Senior Administrator 240 260 285 305

Admtnistrator 190 200 220 230

Support staff 100 105 115 120
Sourca Administrators' recerds

© 2012 KPMG LLP, a UK limited lability partnership, s a subsidiary of KPMG Europs LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independ ber firms affilialed with 16

KPMG International Cooperativa {KPMG Intemattonal), a Swass antity All nghts reserved




cutting through complexity ™

This document 1s CONFIDENTIAL and its circulation and use are
RESTRICTED © 2012 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership, 1s a
substdiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affihated with KPMG Interational Cooperative, a
Swiss entity All nghts reserved Printed in the United Kingdom

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered
trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG
International)




